
Select Committee Agenda 

 

1 

 
 
 

 

Stronger Communities Select Committee 
Tuesday, 15th September, 2020 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Stronger Communities Select Committee, 
which will be held at:  
 

Virtual Meeting on Zoom 
on Tuesday, 15th September, 2020 

at 7.00 pm . 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

J Leither - 01992 564756 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 

Members: 

 
Councillors D Sunger (Chairman), J McIvor (Vice-Chairman), A Beales, I Hadley, J Lea, 
A Mitchell, D Plummer, S Rackham, J Share-Bernia, J H Whitehouse and D Wixley 
 

 
SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 6.00PM 

 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE (VIRTUAL) 
 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 

Therefore by participating in this virtual meeting, you are consenting to being filmed 
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured 
they should ensure that their video setting throughout the virtual meeting is turned 
off and set to audio only. 
 

In the event that technical difficulties interrupt the virtual meeting that cannot be 
overcome, the Chairman may need to adjourn the meeting. 
 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate 
Communications Manager on 01992 564039.  



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 15 September 2020 
 

2 

 
 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   

 
  This virtual meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to unmute 

before speaking. 
 
The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such 
third parties). Thereby by participating in this virtual meeting, you are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have 
their image captured they should ensure that their video setting throughout the virtual 
meeting is turned off and set to audio only. 
 
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.” 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 5. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

  To agree the notes of the meeting of the Stronger Communities Select Committee 
held on 21 July 2020. 
 

 6. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee have agreed the 
Terms of Reference and work programme for this Select Committee. Members are 
invited at each meeting to review both documents.  
 

 7. SIX-MONTH REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE COUNCIL-FUNDED POLICE 
OFFICERS  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
  To consider the attached report on the work of the Council-funded Police Officers over 

the last six months. 
 

 8. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY - Q2  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

  To consider the attached report regarding ‘What our customers are telling us’ and an 
update on Customer Strategy. 
 
 
 



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 15 September 2020 
 

3 

 9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To note that future meetings of the Stronger Communities Select Committee will be 
held at 7.00pm on the following dates: 
 

 14 January 2021; and 

 30 March 2021 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE  

HELD ON TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2020 
IN VIRTUAL MEETING ON ZOOM 

AT 7.00 - 9.03 PM 
 

 
Members 
Present: 

D Sunger (Chairman), J McIvor (Vice-Chairman), A Beales, I Hadley, 
D Plummer, S Rackham, J H Whitehouse and D Wixley 

  
Other members 
present: 

S Kane, A Patel, H Whitbread, R Brookes and S Murray 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

J Share-Bernia (Vice-Chairman of Council) 

  
Officers Present N Dawe (Chief Operating Officer), R Pavey (Service Director (Customer 

Services)), D Fenton (Service Manager (Housing Management & Home 
Ownership)), F Ferrari (Public Health Improvement Officer), J Leither 
(Democratic Services Officer), V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 
and N Cole (Corporate Communications Officer) 
 
 

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the internet and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings. 
 

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members reported at the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Code of 
Member Conduct. 
 

4. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Cllr D Wixley stated that he didn’t have any issues with the notes of the last meeting 
but would like to advise the Select Committee on an issue he had raised at the last 
meeting regarding page 12, Item 29 of the notes, Community Safety Partnership 
Annual Report.   
 
He stated that at the last meeting he had referred to the nitrous oxide cannisters 
which were being used and littered all over the district and asked what could be done 
to prevent this.  
 
The Epping Forest Youth Council had been working on a project regarding nitrous 
oxide cannisters and they had produced a booklet which was sent to the three MP’s 
who cover the Epping Forest District and the Police and Crime Commissioner. The 
outcome of the project was it could only be dealt with in the Houses of Parliament 
and today I heard on the radio that MP’s will be debating this in Parliament. This is 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

2 

excellent news especially as our Epping Forest Youth Council have played a part in 
getting this to be debated in Parliament. 
 

Resolved: 
 

(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
5. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Chairman, Councillor D Sunger advised that the Terms of Reference and Work 
Programme for the Select Committee had been agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on the 22 June 2020. 
 
 (a) Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee were informed that the Terms of Reference set out the core areas of 
responsibility and the scrutiny role of the Stronger Communities Select Committee. 
 
Councillor J H Whitehouse advised that at the meeting in October 2019 she had 
asked for a list of the policy review and development and relevant projects that were 
already taking place so that Members knew which topics were encompassed by this 
Select Committee and could then decide if there was anything that the Select 
Committee Members would like to know more about. She also stated that she had 
also reminded officers at the meeting on 4 February 2020 and to date nothing had 
been presented to the Select Committee. 
 
The Customer Services Director, R Pavey advised that he would speak to the lead 
Officer, N Dawe and bring something back to the next Select Committee. 
 
 (b) Work Programme 
 
The 2020/21 work programme would be updated following each meeting to reflect 
the ongoing progress. The items on the current work programme had been assigned 
deadline dates for
[...]
any other information that they would like 
provided in the report. 
 
Councillor S Murray reported that he kept a record of phone calls he received from 
residents this normally equated to 6 calls a week and approximately 330 calls a year. 
In the last 6 months, since Covid-19 he had received over 500 calls which equated to 
16 calls a week, they were not all for the District Council some were for the County 
Council. 
 

Page 13



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

10 

R Pavey stated that if there was anything the Customer Services team could pick up 
from Councillor Murray then please pass it on. 
 
Councillor J McIvor asked if it was possible for the Select Committee to know any of 
the areas that were consistently disappointing residents for example departments or 
singular issues, also for any departments that were exceeding expectations. 
 
R Pavey stated that there was two strands to that Performance would be the remit of 
the Stronger Councils but we could provide an update on the customer experience. 
Customer Services provide the complaints data through this meeting, planning tend 
to be high up as people don’t like the decisions made. Presently as an organisation 
we do not monitor compliments but I will go back to the Customer Services team and 
see what data we can put together. 
 
The Chairman stated that it would be nice to recognise the officers that do over and 
above to facilitate a customer. 
 
Councillor J H Whitehouse requested that a copy of the slide presentation be 
circulated to the Select Committee. 
 
R Pavey confirmed that a copy of the slides would be sent out to the Select 
Committee as soon as possible. 
 
The Chairman requested that a written report come to the next meeting of the Select 
Committee. 
 

9. ANNUAL PRESENTATION ON THE EPPING FOREST HEALTH & WELLBEING 
STRATEGY 2018-28  
 
Fabrizio Ferrari, Public Health Improvement Officer gave an annual presentation 
regarding the Epping Forest Health & We
[...]
 were doing we were working with the 
various groups to see how we can help them with their capacity and to share 
information across the system. Mental Health was a priority at Board level in Essex it 
was recognised that there were huge issues. 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that future meetings of the Select Committee would be held at 7.00pm 
on: 
 

 15 September 2020; 

 14 January 2021; and 

 30 March 2020. 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



J Leither (June 2020) 
 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2020/21 
 

Core Areas of Responsibility 

(1) To provide scrutiny for the following corporate projects: 
 
 Customer Excellence - Delivering services that put the customer at the heart of 

everything we do; 
 Behaviours and Insights - Future-proofing the Council’s service provision by 

understanding customer needs and expectations over the next ten years and 
beyond; and 

 Partnerships - Working with public, private and third sector partners to deliver and 
develop services to our community, businesses and visitors to the district including 
shared and cross-border working. 

 
(2) To monitor levels of customer satisfaction and provide scrutiny of services that are not 

performing to standard and develop proposals for their improvement. This will also 
include matters of concern that are identified by the Stronger Council Select Committee 
in its review of Corporate Key Performance Indicators. 
 

Scrutiny Role of the Select Committee 
 
(1) To engage in policy review and development, with a focus on improvement and how this 

can be best achieved; 
 

(2) To develop a work programme each year that effectively scrutinises the areas of 
responsibility outlined above; 
 

(3) To consider any matter referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet or a 
Portfolio Holder and to make recommendations as appropriate; 
 

(4) To look outwards and show community leadership; 
 

(5) To
[...]
1 
 

Update on Key objectives  
6 monthly report 
 

P
age 23



Jackie Leither (Updated 01.08.2020) 

7. Six-month report on the 
work of the Council-funded 
Police Officers 
 

15 September 2020 
30 March 2021 
 

Caroline Wiggins  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. Digital Inclusion 14 January 2021 Report on project progress and 
future strategy 
 

9. Presentation from the 
District Police Commander 

30 March 2021 - TBC Annual Report 

10. Community Safety 
Partnership annual report 
and review of the district 
Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment  
 

30 March 2021 - TBC Annual Report  

11. Data insight led review of 
customer service outlets 

30 March 2021 Report to deferred until the next 
municipal year. 
Options and recommendations 
for short, medium and long-
term options 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

12. Service reviews as a result 
of performance concerns 
 

TBC   

13. 
 
 

 

A Group/Organisation to 
give a presentation on Post 
Traumatic Stress Disorders 
and who it affected 
 

TBC Gill Wallis  

 

P
age 24



Report to Stronger Communities 
Select Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 15 September 2020 
  
Portfolio: Housing and Community Services -  
                 Councillor H  Whitbread  
 
Subject:  Bi-Annual Report on the work of the Council-funded Police Officers 
 
Officer contact for further information:  C Wiggins (01992 564122) 

Democratic Services Officer:  J Leither (01992 564756) 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: None 

 

(1) That the Communities Select Committee receives a six-month report on the work 
and range of operations of the Council’s funded Police team. 

 
 
Report: 
 
The Council continues to fund the employment of an additional Police Sergeant and 2 Police 
Constables to supplement existing local policing resources. The team were incepted in July 
2018 with an initial 3-year contract, which has now been extended for a further two years.  The 
team are tasked in-line with District Community Safety Partnership (CSP) priorities which are 
identified through the Annual Strategic Assessment and aligned with the priorities set by the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner’s (PFCC). As well as working to those priorities, the 
team can be requested, via a tasking process, to support any Council department where there 
is an identified threat, harm or risk to staff. A service level agreement is in place to prevent 
abstraction of the officers except in extreme cases or high priority incidents. This also covers 
staff sickness and extended training periods through credit to the Council from Essex Police.  
 
A joint tasking has been implemented on a fortnightly basis, in line with police tasking in which 
current tasks and new requests are reviewed. To date these tasks have included: 
 

 High-visibility patrols in North Weald following a burglary spike. The team intercepted a 
perpetrator near to the scene of a recently reported burglary. The offender was 
sentenced to 4 years in prison for 2 burglaries in the district. 

 Execution of a no-bail warrant on behalf of Planning. This was deemed as not a priority 
warrant for Essex Police but through the tasking process was able to be advanced by 
the team. 

 Service of a business closure notice on a premises in Waltham Abbey being used to 
supply sexual services during COVID-19 lockdown. 

 Joint working with Housing to investigate and enforce a problem property in Waltham 
Abbey which was the centre of ASB and drugs use/supply. The team served a 
Community Protection Warning followed by a Community Protection Notice. The 
incidents ceased from that point. 

 In response to a spike in high value vehicle thefts highlighted through local tasking the 
team implemented Operation Moonstone. In the first week this resulted in the arrest of 
3 suspects in a ‘mission’ vehicle and the recovery of two recently stolen Land Rovers 
in the district. 

 Support to the Council with the application and service of a closure order in relation to 
a ‘Mansion Party’ venue in
[...]
n. 

 Arrest of three males linked to numerous burglary and robbery offences in the district 
in a stolen vehicle. 

 
On top of ‘daily business’ the team have also been local lead for three election processes to 
date and also took the lead for planning and executing the policing plans around Halloween 
2019, Remembrance Day and the Epping Christmas Market. The team will deploy again this 
year but clearly there will be significant new challenges in 2020. 
 
District crime levels were affected by COVID-19 but the team have remained fully operational 
throughout and during the initial lockdown, made full use of the COVID legislation, mainly to 
target offenders who were already linked to other crimes. The issue of penalty notices was 
used as a disruption tool. The team have supported the Council with information sharing and 
deployment to any relevant COVID-19 breaches. Working in conjunction with the Council early 
intervention has been taken against a number of ‘Mansion Party’ venues in the district.  
 
The last quarter has seen Essex Police post Community Safety Engagement Officers (CSEO) 
across the county. The Epping Forest CSEO is embedded with Community Resilience. The 
CSEO is tasked to work within the Community Safety Hub taking a lead on problem solving, 
working with partners and the community to reduce crime, ASB and protect people from harm 
within the district. This is done by supporting the CSP and Community Policing Team by 
ensuring that both have available all relevant information from police / joint agency systems 
and intelligence relating to local priorities. The CSEO will lead on promoting public 
participation and building trust and confidence in policing through engagement and 
collaboration with partners and the public. This is an innovative key role and the benefits to 
both organisations are already evident. 
 

Page 26



The Essex Police YTD figures are included in Appendix 2. Key figures below: 
 

Offence Type District  Force 

Theft of Motor Vehicle -25.4% -22.2% 

Burglary -25.7% -23.1% 

Business Robbery -30.8% -40.0% 

Personal Robbery -19.0% -21.1% 

Anti-social behaviour +17.1% +7.4% 

Shoplifting  -21.6% -22.1% 

 
 
Reason for decision: There is no decision related to this report. 
 
Options considered and rejected: N/A 
 
Consultation undertaken: A range of consultation was undertaken prior to the Council’s 
decision to fund the additional police officers and this included with Nottinghamshire County 
Council, who had already funded a police team. 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Key Decision: N/A 
 

 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Stronger Communities 
Select Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 15 September 2020 
  
Portfolio: Customer and Corporate Support Services 
                 Councillor S Kane 
 
Subject:  Customer Service Update Q2 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Susan Lewis 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  J Leither (01992 564756) 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
1. To note the update on ‘what our customers are telling us’ plus an update on our 
Customer strategy. 
 
Report: 
 
What our customers are telling us  
 
Customer frustration  
 
We have seen an increase in calls to the contact centre from customers who are frustrated 
that changes in services have not been communicated to them.  All service areas have been 
reminded of the importance of putting themselves in their customer shoes and pro-actively 
telling customers of changes as well as informing the contact centre; this has been addressed 
with the relevant areas on each occasion. 
 
Paying cash 
 
35% of customers did not wish to channel switch to alternative payment methods and as a 
result we opened Broadway cash office two days a week, four hours a day to take cash 
payments.  In the first two weeks 68K cash was taken and a steady stream of customers 
queued highlighting the demand for this service.  This is a short-term solution and a longer-
term solution
[...]
ted to this report. 
 

Page 30



Options considered and rejected: N/A 
 
Consultation undertaken: N/A 
 
Background Papers:  N/A 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Terms of Reference & Work Programme
	02 Stronger Communities SC Work Programme (Updated (18.08.20 JL)

	7 Six-month report on the work of the Council-funded Police Officers
	8 Customer Service Strategy - Q2



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE  

HELD ON TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
IN VIRTUAL MEETING ON ZOOM 

AT 7.00  - 8.05 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 

D Sunger (Chairman), J McIvor (Vice-Chairman), A Beales, D Plummer, 
S Rackham, J H Whitehouse and D Wixley 

  
Other members 
present: 

N Bedford, R Brookes, S Kane, S Murray, A Patel, J Philip and 
H Whitbread 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

I Hadley and J Lea 

  
Officers Present N Dawe (Chief Operating Officer), A Hendry (Democratic Services 

Officer), S Lewis (Customer Services Manager), R Moreton (Corporate 
Communications Officer), L Wade (Service Director (Strategy, Delivery & 
Performance)), C Wiggins (Community Resilience Service Manager) and 
G Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic & Electoral Services) 

 

11. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that this virtual 
meeting would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated 
viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

12. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that no substitute Members had been appointed for this 
meeting. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were declared pursuant to the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct. 
 

14. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 Resolved: 
 

(1)  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 July 2020 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
15. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted its Terms of Reference and Work Programme. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr J H Whitehouse, the Committee was informed 
that it was the Housing & Community Services, and Customer & Support Services 
Portfolio Holders that primarily reported to this Select Committee. 
 
The Chairman, Cllr D Sunger, commented that he would like to add the issue of 
Rough Sleepers within the District to the Select Committee’s work programme. The 
Portfolio Holder for Housing & Community Services, Cllr H Whitbread, reported that 



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

2 

the Council had been proactive in assisting the rough sleepers within the District. The 
Portfolio Holder felt that this was a good subject for the Select Committee to consider 
and would be happy to give an update at the next meeting. 
 
 Resolved: 
 

(1)  That the issue of Rough Sleepers throughout the District be added to 
the Select Committee’s Work Programme. 

 
16. SIX-MONTH REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE COUNCIL-FUNDED POLICE 

OFFICERS  
 
The Service Manager for Community Resilience, C Wiggins, presented a report on 
the work of the Council-funded Police Officers. This report was originally due to be 
considered at the previous meeting of the Committee but had been deferred until this 
meeting due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The Service Manager reported that the Council continued to fund the employment of 
an additional Police Sergeant and 2 Police Constables to supplement existing local 
policing resources. The team was incepted in July 2018 with an initial 3-year 
contract, which had now been extended for a further two years. The team was tasked 
with District Community Safety Partnership (CSP) priorities which were identified 
through the Annual Strategic Assessment and aligned with the priorities set by the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC). As well as working to those priorities, 
the team could be requested, via a tasking process, to support any Council 
department where there was an identified threat, harm or risk to staff. A service level 
agreement was in place to prevent abstraction of the officers except in extreme 
cases or high priority incidents. This also covered staff sickness and extended 
training periods through credit to the Council from Essex Police. 
 
C Wiggins stated that 2020 continued to be a challenging period, with the Community 
Resilience Team temporarily relocated at Ongar Police Station while the Civic Offices 
were being refurbished. The report highlighted the variety of tasks that had been 
undertaken by the Officers, which included: high visibility patrols in North Weald 
following a spate of burglaries; joint working with the Housing Department regarding 
a problem property in Waltham Abbey linked to drug use and supply; Operation 
Moonstone to combat a series of thefts of high value vehicles; and operations in 
support of closure orders for venues in Roydon and Chigwell linked to ‘Mansion 
Parties’. 
 
C Wiggins stated that a Community Safety Engagement Officer had been embedded 
with the Community Resilience Team, to build public trust and confidence in the 
Police through engagement and collaboration with partners and the public. There 
were currently a number of issues relating to visitors to the Bell Hotel in Epping, 
which was being used by the Home Office to temporarily house asylum seekers. In 
addition, the Council’s Police Officers would be undertaking visits to the District’s 
High Streets during September in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic, and making 
plans to combat any potential issues during the Halloween period. 
 
Cllr McIvor thanked the Community Resilience team for their work, particularly in 
relation to the increased patrols in North Weald and Operation Moonstone. Cllr 
Plummer welcomed the meeting that had been held regarding the arson events in 
Meridian Park, where the Police gave a full explanation for what was currently 
happening. 
 



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

3 

In response to questions from the Committee, C Wiggins stated that the Council’s 
Police Officers would not be used to enforce the ‘Rule of Six’ during the Covid-19 
pandemic, although they intended to visit the School in Epping where Covid-19 
related behaviour issues had arisen. Cllr S Murray reminded the Select Committee 
that pupils were expected to wear face masks when moving from one classroom to 
another, and when they were in communal areas. C Wiggins also highlighted that 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) was used to great effect throughout the 
District to identify vehicles involved in offences. 
 
C Wiggins also explained that improved intelligence was being received from the 
Metropolitan Police concerning unplanned music events, and emphasised that it was 
important for different teams across the Council to communicate with each other to 
ensure that one such instance did not lead to multiple offences being committed. It 
was also expected that there would be an increase in instances of anti-social 
behaviour from the reporting of blatant breeches of the rules in place for the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
The Housing & Community Services Portfolio Holder, Cllr H Whitbread, felt that the 
value of the Council’s Police Officers had been illustrated at the current time during 
the Covid-19 pandemic, and the Council also enjoyed excellent relations with the 
Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner for Essex. The Portfolio Holder also added her 
thanks to the Community Resilience Team for the excellent work that they had 
undertaken. 
 
The Chairman of the Select Committee, Cllr D Sunger, was reassured that funding 
for the Council’s Police Officers had been secured for a further two years beyond the 
original three-year term, and requested that the Select Committee agree to extend an 
invitation to the District Police Commander to attend the next meeting. 
 
 Resolved: 
 

(1)  That the report on the work and range of operations of the Council-
funded Police Officers during the preceding six months be noted; and 
 
(2)  That an invitation be extended to the District Police Commander to 
attend the next meeting of the Select Committee on 14 January 2021. 

 
17. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY - Q2  

 
The Service Manager for Customer Services, S Lewis, presented an update report 
on Customer Services throughout the Council during the second quarter of 2020/21. 
 
S Lewis stated that, in respect of what our residents were telling us, there was 
frustration that changes in services had not been communicated to them, and service 
areas had been reminded of the need to do this. 35% of residents had indicated that 
they preferred to pay cash and did not wish to switch to alternative payment 
methods. As a result, the cash office at the Broadway had been reopened for two 
days a week, and had taken payments totalling £68,000 during the first two weeks. 
However, a longer term solution would be developed. On a positive note, the special 
waste collection service had been well received and residents considered it good 
value. Finally, the reporting of potholes and requests for pavement maintenance 
were popular topics via the Council’s social media channels, even though they were 
the responsibility of the County Council. 
 



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

4 

S Lewis then proceeded to give an update on the Council’s Customer Strategy, and 
reminded the Select Committee that it had not been launched as planned to external 
customers due to the Covid-19 pandemic; a decision would need to be taken as to 
when this would happen. Phase I of the Strategy was to ‘fix the basics’ which 
included a customer services health check to be undertaken by service areas. It was 
felt that this should be mandatory for service areas to complete. Phase II was 
‘customer shoes’. A training pilot with Impact Factory would be launched next month 
to deliver customer services training to staff. Phase III was to embrace new 
technology and priorities were being reviewed by ICT. 
 
Finally, S Lewis highlighted that National Customer Service week began on 5 
October 2020, for which a number of events were planned, and there were a number 
of key messages to be communicated to staff over the coming months. 
 
Cllr D Wixley commented that he had used the Member Contact system and found it 
helpful. However, he had recently received an email from an experienced member of 
staff indicating that there had been a change of policy and that he should use the 
customer contact section of the Council’s website instead. Cllr S Murray stated that 
he had also received a similar email. Cllr S Kane, the Portfolio Holder for Customer & 
Corporate Support Services, confirmed that the Member Contact system was the 
correct channel for Members to use, as it would be augmented in the future with the 
development of the Member Portal. S Lewis apologised for the misleading 
information that was given and reassured the Councillors that the member of staff 
concerned would be advised of the arrangements for Members. Cllr D Wixley 
suggested that an item should be placed in the Council Bulletin clarifying the correct 
policy, and Cllr S Kane confirmed that this would happen. 
 
Cllr S Murray commented that the Impact Factory website looked fascinating and 
innovative, and had good customer feedback. However, the Councillor enquired 
whether the Council still undertook any ‘mystery shopper’ exercises? S Lewis 
responded that none were being undertaken at the current time, but it could be an 
option for the future when the refurbishment of the Civic Offices were complete and 
the new reception area had opened. Cllr R Brookes felt that the customer services 
staff had performed very well during the pandemic, but highlighted that she had used 
the main switchboard number last week and had to listen to over a minutes-worth of 
messages on different topics before being able to speak to a member of staff in the 
contact centre. Cllr D Plummer had also experienced this and added a plea for the 
use of plain English rather than terminology. S Lewis undertook to investigate this 
and noted the request for plain English. 
 
Cllr J McIvor opined that it was important for staff to put themselves in the shoes of 
customers, and that National Customer Service week was a great initiative. The 
Councillor also felt staff should consider colleagues as customers as well, not just 
residents. Cllr S Kane reiterated that the focus initially would be on communications 
with residents, to improve the way that the Council disseminated information. This 
would include improvements to the Council’s website to improve accessibility, and 
the re-opening of the Council’s customer contact centres when it was safe to do so. 
Cllr N Bedford suggested that the Council could work with Town and Parish Councils 
to provide temporary customer contact centres throughout the District. S Lewis stated 
that the Corporate Communications Team were working hard to improve the 
accessibility of the Council’s website. 
 
 Resolved: 
 
 (1)  That the update report on the Council’s Customer Services during the 



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

5 

 second quarter of 2020/21 be noted. 
 

18. PROGRAMME DELIVERY - STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE  
 
The Director for Strategy, Delivery & Performance, L Wade, presented a report 
illustrating the alignment between the Select Committee and the Council’s corporate 
programmes. 
 
L Wade explained that an Officer structure had been established to focus on the 
delivery of the corporate programmes in line with the Council’s Stronger Ambitions 
objectives. This Select Committee had three of the Council’s corporate programmes 
aligned to it: 
 
 (i)  Community Health & Wellbeing Programme; 
 
 (ii)  Customer Excellence Programme; and 
 
 (iii)  Community Data / Insights Programme. 
 
L Wade highlighted that the Council’s focus was also on the recovery from the Covid-
19 pandemic, as well as its corporate programmes. As the Council’s recovery 
planning and response evolved, so would the projects involved evolve and there 
were interdependencies across the corporate programmes. Cllr S Kane, Portfolio 
Holder for Customer & Support Services, provided the Select Committee with some 
further insight into the Community Data / Insights Programme, and commented that it 
would be an interesting programme. 
 
 Resolved: 
 
 (1)  That the internal governance established to manage and deliver the 
 programmes of work aligned to the Stronger Communities ambitions in 
 2020/21 be noted; and 
 
 (2)  That no additional areas for scrutiny be identified and included within 
 the work programme delivery. 
 

19. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Select Committee noted that meetings were currently scheduled for 14 January 
2021 and 30 March 2021; both meetings would commence at 7.00pm. 
 


